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JUSTICE COURT AMENDMENTS

2012 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Lyle W. Hillyard

House Sponsor: Brian S. King

LONG TITLE
General Description:

This bill modifies the creation, procedures, and standards of Justice Courts.
Highlighted Provisions:

This bill:

» establishes and amends procedures to establish and expand the territorial
jurisdiction of justice courts;

» amends and consolidates the minimum operating standards of justice courts;

» amends the Judicial Council's authority to establish rules and procedures concerning
the creation and expansion of justice courts;

» provides for uniform fees of the justice courts;

» under certain circumstances, entitles a plea of "no contest" in a criminal justice
court case to receive a trial de novo in the district court;

» authorizes cities and counties to alter the disposition of fines with interlocal
agreements;

» requires every prospective justice court judge to attend an orientation program
conducted under the direction of the Judicial Council before the justice court judge
can be certified and qualified to hold office;

» authorizes the governing body of a justice court to create specialized judicial
calendars and exempts judges who hear these calendars from being assigned cases
at random;

» modifies the procedures and penalties for failure to comply with continuing

education requirements;
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30 » modifies the procedures and penalties for failure to comply with compensation
31  limits, limits on secondary employment, and limits on holding elected or political

32  offices and requires the Judicial Council to file a formal complaint for violations;

33 » amends the procedures to appoint a temporary justice court judge and prohibits a
34 retired justice court judge from serving as a temporary justice court judge;

35 » modifies and establishes new standards for when and where a municipality and
36  county may hold justice court and authorizes the Judicial Council to determine

37  when and where justice courts my hold court; and

38 » makes technical corrections.

39  Money Appropriated in this Bill:

40 None

41  Other Special Clauses:

42 None

43 Utah Code Sections Affected:

44  AMENDS:

45 78A-7-101, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

46 78A-7-102, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

47 78A-7-105, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Chapter 208

48 78A-7-106, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapters 34 and 47

49 78A-7-118, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapter 215

50 78A-7-120, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 22 and renumbered and
51 amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

52 78A-7-121, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

53 78A-7-201, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 93 and renumbered and
54  amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

55 78A-7-202, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Second Special Session, Chapter 3
56 78A-7-203, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2009, Chapter 146

57 78A-7-204, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Chapter 208
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78A-7-205, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

S.B. 200

78A-7-206, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 93 and renumbered and

amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

78A-7-208, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-210, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

78A-7-213, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 93 and renumbered and

amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

78A-7-215, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-8-101, as enacted by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

ENACTS:

78A-2-301.5, Utah Code Annotated 1953

REPEALS AND REENACTS:

78A-7-103, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2011, Chapter 238

REPEALS:

78A-7-104, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-108, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-109, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-110, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-111, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-112, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-113, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-114, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-115, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-116, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-117, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-119, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-209, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
78A-7-211, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3
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78A-7-214, as renumbered and amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapter 3

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
Section 1. Section 78A-2-301.5 is enacted to read:
78A-2-301.5. Civil fees for justice courts.

(1) The fee for filing a small claims affidavit is:

(a) $60 if the claim for damages or amount in interpleader exclusive of justice court

costs, interest, and attorney fees is $2.000 or less:

(b) $100 if the claim for damages or amount in interpleader exclusive of justice court

costs, interest, and attorney fees is greater than $2.000, but less than $7.500; and

(c) $185 if the claim for damages or amount in interpleader exclusive of justice court

costs, interest, and attorney fees is $7,500 or more.

(2) The fee for filing a small claims counter affidavit is:

(a) $50 if the claim for relief exclusive of justice court costs, interest, and attorney fees

is $2.000 or less:

(b)_$70 if the claim for relief exclusive of justice court costs, interest, and attorney fees

is greater than $2.000, but less than $7.500; and

(c) $120 if the claim for relief exclusive of justice court costs, interest, and attorney

fees is $7.500 or more.

(3) The fee for filing a petition for expungement is $135.

(4) The fee for a petition to open a sealed record is $35.

(5) The fee for a writ of replevin, attachment, execution, or garnishment is $50 in

addition to any fee for a complaint or petition.

6) The fee for filing a notice of appeal to a court of record is $10. This fee covers all

services of the justice court on appeal but does not satisfy the trial de novo filing fee in the

court of record.

(7) _The fee for a certified copy of a document is $4 per document plus 50 cents per

page.
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(8) The fee for an exemplified copy of a document is $6 per document plus 50 cents

pEr page.

(9) The fee schedule adopted by the Judicial Council for copies of documents and

forms and for the search and retrieval of records under Title 63G, Chapter 2, Government

Records Access and Management Act, shall apply.

(10) There is no fee for services or the filing of documents not listed in this section or

otherwise provided by law.

(11) The filing fees under this section may not be charged to the state, its agencies, or

political subdivisions filing or defending any action.
Section 2. Section 78A-7-101 is amended to read:

78A-7-101. Creation of justice court -- Not of record -- Classes of justice.
(1) Under Article VIII, Section 1, Utah Constitution, there is created a court not of
record known as the justice court. The judges of this court are justice court judges.

(2) Justice courts shall be divided into the following classes:

(a) Class I: 501 or more case filings per month;
(b) Class II: 201-500 case filings per month;
(c) Class III: 61-200 case filings per month; and

(d) Class IV: 60 or fewer case filings per month.
Section 3. Section 78A-7-102 is amended to read:

78A-7-102. Establishment of justice courts.
(1) (a) For the purposes of this section, to "create a justice court" means to:

(i) establish a justice court; or

(i1) establish a justice court under Title 11, Chapter 13, Interlocal Cooperation Act.
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[tH—€Class TV-60-or fewercitatronsorcases filed-permonth:|

(b) For the purposes of this section, if more than one municipality or county is

collectively proposing to create a justice court, the class of the justice court shall be determined

by the total citations or cases filed within the territorial jurisdiction of the proposed justice

court.
[37] (2) Municipalities or counties [canelecttocreate-aClassTor-ClassH] of the first

or second class may create a justice court by filing a written declaration with the Judicial

Council on or before July 1 at least two years prior to the effective date of the election. Upon
demonstration of compliance with operating standards as established by statute and the Judicial
Council, the Judicial Council shall certify the creation of the court pursuant to Section
78A-7-103.

[tH] 3) (a) [
toereate-aClass Hor-Class V] Municipalities or counties of the third, fourth, or fifth class

may create a justice court by [establishing] demonstrating the need for the court and filing a

written declaration with the Judicial Council on or before July 1 at least one year prior to the
effective date of the election.

(b) A municipality or county establishing a justice court shall demonstrate to the
Judicial Council that a justice court is needed. In evaluating the need for [thecreatronofa
ClassHorClassTV] a justice court, the Judicial Council shall consider factors of population,

case filings, public convenience, availability of law enforcement agencies and court support

services, proximity to other courts, and any special circumstances.

statute-and-the Judieral-Counetl;the] The Judicial Council shall certify the [ereatronrof-the]

establishment of a justice court pursuant to Section 78 A-7-103[:]. if the council determines:
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(1) _aneed exists;

(i1) the municipality or county has filed a timely application; and

(ii1) the proposed justice court will be in compliance with all of the operating standards

established by statute and the Judicial Council.

(4) (a) A municipality that has an established justice court may expand the territorial

jurisdiction of its justice court by entering into an agreement pursuant to Title 11, Chapter 13,

Interlocal Cooperation Act, with one or more other municipalities, or the county in which the

municipality exists.

(b) A justice court enlarged under this section may not be considered as establishing a

new justice court. An expanded justice court shall demonstrate that it will be in compliance

with all of the requirements of the operating standards as established by statute and the Judicial

Council before the justice court expands.

(c) A municipality or county seeking to expand the territorial jurisdiction of a justice

court shall notify the Judicial Council:
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198 (1) _no later than the notice period required in Section 78 A-7-123, when the expanded

199  justice court is a result of the dissolution of one or more justice courts; or

200 (i1) no later than 180 days before the expanded court seeks to begin operation when the

201 expanded justice court is a result of other circumstances.

202 (d) The Judicial Council shall certify the expansion of a justice court if it determines

203  that the expanded justice court is in compliance with the operating standards established by

204  statute and the Judicial Council.

205 [t67] (5) Upon request from a municipality or county seeking to create a justice court,
206  the Judicial Council may shorten the time required between the city's or county's written

207  declaration or election to create a justice court and the effective date of the election.

208 [t7] (6) The Judicial Council may by rule provide resources and procedures adequate
209  for the timely disposition of all matters brought before the courts. The administrative office of
210  the courts and local governments shall cooperate in allocating resources to operate the courts in
211  the most efficient and effective manner based on the allocation of responsibility between courts
212 of record and not of record.

213 Section 4. Section 78A-7-103 is repealed and reenacted to read:

214 78A-7-103. Minimum standards of justice courts -- Authority of Judicial Council
215  over justice courts.

216 (1) The Judicial Council shall ensure that:

217 (a) procedures include requirements that every municipality or county that establishes

218  or maintains a justice court provide for the following minimum operating standards:

219 (i) a system to ensure the justice court records all proceedings with a digital audio
220  recording device and maintains the audio recordings for a minimum of one year;

221 (i1) sufficient prosecutors to perform the prosecutorial duties before the justice court;
222 (iii) adequate funding to defend all persons charged with a public offense who are

223  determined by the justice court to be indigent under Title 77, Chapter 32, Indigent Defense Act;

224 (iv) sufficient local peace officers to provide security for the justice court and to attend

225  to the justice court when required;
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226 (v) sufficient clerical personnel to serve the needs of the justice court;

227 (vi) sufficient funds to cover the cost of travel and training expenses of clerical

228  personnel and judges at training sessions mandated by the Judicial Council;

229 (vii) adequate courtroom and auxiliary space for the justice court, which need not be

230  specifically constructed for or allocated solely for the justice court when existing facilities

231 adequately serve the purposes of the justice court; and

232 (viii) for each judge of its justice court, a current copy of the Utah Code, the Utah

233 Court Rules Annotated, the justice court manual published by the state court administrator, the

234  county, city, or town ordinances as appropriate, and other legal reference materials as

235  determined to be necessary by the judge: and
236 (b) the Judicial Council's rules and procedures shall:

237 (1) _presume that existing justice courts will be recertified at the end of each four-year

238  term if the court continues to meet the minimum requirements for the establishment of a new

239  justice court; or

240 (i1) authorize the Judicial Council, upon request of a municipality or county or upon its

241 own review, when a justice court does not meet the minimum requirements, to:

242 (A) decline recertification of a justice court;

243 (B) revoke the certification of a justice court;

244 (C) extend the time for a justice court to comply with the minimum requirements; or
245 (D) suspend rules of the Judicial Council governing justice courts, if the council

246  Dbelieves suspending those rules is the appropriate administrative remedy for the justice courts
247  of this state.

248 Section 5. Section 78A-7-105 is amended to read:
249 78A-7-105. Territorial jurisdiction -- Voting.
250 (1) The territorial jurisdiction of county justice courts extends to the limits of the

251  precinct for which the justice court is created and includes all cities or towns within the
252 precinct, except cities where a municipal justice court exists.

253 (2) The territorial jurisdiction of municipal justice courts extends to the corporate
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254  limits of the municipality in which the justice court is created.

255

256

257 [ 1 ' =2-226;and]

258

259 #7232y regardmgjattedpersons:]

260 (3) Justice court judges have the same authority regarding matters within their

261 jurisdiction as judges of courts of record.

262 (4) A justice court may issue all extraordinary writs and other writs as necessary to

263  carry into effect its orders, judgments, and decrees.

264 (5) (a) Except as provided in this Subsection (5), a judgment rendered in a justice court

265  does not create a lien upon any real property of the judgment debtor unless the judgment or

266  abstract of the judgment:

267 (1) _is recorded in the office of the county recorder of the county in which the real

268  property of the judgment debtor is located; and

269 (i1) contains the information identifying the judgment debtor in the judgment or

270  abstract of judgment as required in Subsection 78B-5-201(4) or as a separate information

271 statement of the judgment creditor as required in Subsection 78B-5-201(5).

272 (b) The lien runs for eight vears from the date the judgment was entered in the district

273  court under Section 78B-5-202 unless the judgment is earlier satisfied.

274 (c) State agencies are exempt from the recording requirement of Subsection (5)(a).
275 Section 6. Section 78A-7-106 is amended to read:

276 78A-7-106. Jurisdiction.

277 (1) Justice courts have jurisdiction over class B and C misdemeanors, violation of

278  ordinances, and infractions committed within their territorial jurisdiction by a person 18 years
279  of age or older.
280 (2) Except those offenses over which the juvenile court has exclusive jurisdiction,

281  justice courts have jurisdiction over the following class B and C misdemeanors, violation of

-10 -
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ordinances, and infractions committed within their territorial jurisdiction by a person 16 years
of age or older:

(a) Title 23, Wildlife Resources Code of Utah;

(b) Title 41, Chapter 1a, Motor Vehicle Act;

(c) Title 41, Chapter 6a, Traffic Code;

(d) Title 41, Chapter 12a, Financial Responsibility of Motor Vehicle Owners and
Operators Act;

(e) Title 41, Chapter 22, Off-Highway Vehicles;

(f) Title 73, Chapter 18, State Boating Act;

(g) Title 73, Chapter 18a, Boating - Litter and Pollution Control;

(h) Title 73, Chapter 18b, Water Safety; and

(i) Title 73, Chapter 18c, Financial Responsibility of Motorboat Owners and Operators
Act.

(3) Justice Courts have jurisdiction over class C misdemeanor violations of Title 53,
Chapter 3, Part 2, Driver Licensing Act.

(4) As used in this section, "the court's jurisdiction" means the territorial jurisdiction of
a justice court.

(5) An offense is committed within the territorial jurisdiction of a justice court if:

(a) conduct constituting an element of the offense or a result constituting an element of
the offense occurs within the court's jurisdiction, regardless of whether the conduct or result is
itself unlawful;

(b) either a person committing an offense or a victim of an offense is located within the
court's jurisdiction at the time the offense is committed;

(c) either a cause of injury occurs within the court's jurisdiction or the injury occurs
within the court's jurisdiction;

(d) a person commits any act constituting an element of an inchoate offense within the
court's jurisdiction, including an agreement in a conspiracy;

(e) a person solicits, aids, or abets, or attempts to solicit, aid, or abet another person in

-11 -
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310  the planning or commission of an offense within the court's jurisdiction;

311 (f) the investigation of the offense does not readily indicate in which court's

312 jurisdiction the offense occurred, and:

313 (i) the offense is committed upon or in any railroad car, vehicle, watercraft, or aircraft
314  passing within the court's jurisdiction;

315 (i1) (A) the offense is committed on or in any body of water bordering on or within this
316  state if the territorial limits of the justice court are adjacent to the body of water; and

317 (B) as used in Subsection (5)(f)(ii)(A), "body of water" includes any stream, river, lake,
318  orreservoir, whether natural or man-made;

319 (iii) a person who commits theft exercises control over the affected property within the
320  court's jurisdiction; or

321 (iv) the offense is committed on or near the boundary of the court's jurisdiction;

322 (g) the offense consists of an unlawful communication that was initiated or received

323  within the court's jurisdiction; or

324 (h) jurisdiction is otherwise specifically provided by law.

325

326

327

328 [t7H] (6) A justice court judge may transfer a criminal matter in which the defendant is

329  achild to the juvenile court for further proceedings if the justice court judge determines and the
330  juvenile court concurs that the best interests of the [ehild] minor would be served by the

331  continuing jurisdiction of the juvenile court.

332
333
334 (7) Justice courts have jurisdiction of small claims cases under Title 78 A, Chapter 8,

335  Small Claims Courts, if a defendant resides in or the debt arose within the territorial

336  jurisdiction of the justice court.

337 Section 7. Section 78A-7-118 is amended to read:

-12 -
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78A-7-118. Appeals from justice court -- Trial or hearing de novo in district
court.
(1) In a criminal case, a defendant is entitled to a trial de novo in the district court only

if the defendant files a notice of appeal within 30 days of:

(a) sentencing, except as provided in Subsection (3)(b); or

(b) aplea of guilty or no contest in the justice court that is held in abeyance.

(2) If an appeal under Subsection (1) is of a plea entered pursuant to negotiation with
the prosecutor, and the defendant did not reserve the right to appeal as part of the plea
negotiation, the negotiation is voided by the appeal.

(3) A defendant convicted and sentenced in justice court is entitled to a hearing de
novo in the district court on the following matters, if the defendant files a notice of appeal
within 30 days of:

(a) an order revoking probation;

(b) an order entering a judgment of guilt pursuant to the person's failure to fulfil the
terms of a plea in abeyance agreement;

(c) a sentence entered pursuant to Subsection (3)(b); or

(d) an order denying a motion to withdraw a plea.

(4) The prosecutor is entitled to a hearing de novo in the district court on:

(a) a final judgment of dismissal;

(b) an order arresting judgment;

(c) an order terminating the prosecution because of a finding of double jeopardy or
denial of a speedy trial;

(d) ajudgment holding invalid any part of a statute or ordinance;

(e) a pretrial order excluding evidence, when the prosecutor certifies that exclusion of
that evidence prevents continued prosecution of an infraction or class C misdemeanor;

(f) a pretrial order excluding evidence, when the prosecutor certifies that exclusion of

-13-
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366 that evidence impairs continued prosecution of a class B misdemeanor; or

367 (g) an order granting a motion to withdraw a plea of guilty or no contest.

368 (5) A notice of appeal for a hearing de novo in the district court on a pretrial order
369 excluding evidence under Subsection (4)(e) or (f) shall be filed within 30 days of the order
370  excluding the evidence.

371 (6) Upon entering a decision in a hearing de novo, the district court shall remand the

372  case to the justice court unless:

373 (a) the decision results in immediate dismissal of the case;

374 (b) with agreement of the parties, the district court consents to retain jurisdiction; or
375 (c) the defendant enters a plea of guilty or no contest in the district court.

376 (7) The district court shall retain jurisdiction over the case on trial de novo.

377 (8) The decision of the district court is final and may not be appealed unless the district

378  court rules on the constitutionality of a statute or ordinance.

379 Section 8. Section 78A-7-120 is amended to read:
380 78A-7-120. Disposition of fines.
381 (1) Except as otherwise specified by this section, fines and forfeitures collected by a

382  justice court shall be remitted, 1/2 to the treasurer of the local government responsible for the
383  court and 1/2 to the treasurer of the local government which prosecutes or which would

384  prosecute the violation. An interlocal agreement created pursuant to Title 11, Chapter 13,

385 Interlocal Cooperation Act, related to justice courts may alter the ratio provided in this section

386 if the parties agree.
387 (2) (a) For violation of Title 23, Wildlife Resources Code, the court shall allocate 85%

388  to the Division of Wildlife Resources and 15% to the general fund of the city or county

389  government responsible for the justice court.

390 (b) For violation of Title 41, Chapter 22, Off-highway Vehicles, or Title 73, Chapter
391 18, State Boating Act, the court shall allocate 85% to the Division of Parks and Recreation and
392 15% to the general fund of the city or county government responsible for the justice court.

393 (3) The surcharge established by Section 51-9-401 shall be paid to the state treasurer.

-14 -
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(4) Fines, fees, court costs, and forfeitures collected by a municipal or county justice
court for a violation of Section 72-7-404 or 72-7-406 regarding maximum weight limitations
and overweight permits, minus court costs not to exceed the schedule adopted by the Judicial
Council, shall be paid to the state treasurer and distributed to the class B and C road account.

(5) Revenue deposited in the class B and C road account pursuant to Subsection (4) is
supplemental to the money appropriated under Section 72-2-107 but shall be expended in the
same manner as other class B and C road funds.

(6) (a) Fines and forfeitures collected by the court for a second or subsequent violation
under Section 41-6a-1713 or Subsection 72-7-409(8)(b) shall be remitted:

(i) 60% to the state treasurer to be deposited in the Transportation Fund; and

(i1) 40% in accordance with Subsection (1).

(b) Fines and forfeitures collected by the court for a second or subsequent violation
under Subsection 72-7-409(8)(c) shall be remitted:

(i) 50% to the state treasurer to be deposited in the Transportation Fund; and

(i1) 50% in accordance with Subsection (1).

Section 9. Section 78A-7-121 is amended to read:

78A-7-121. Funds collected -- Deposits and reports -- Special account --
Accounting.

(1) (a) [Muntetpaljustice] Justice courts shall deposit public funds in accordance with
Section 51-4-2.

(b) The city or county treasurer shall report to the city recorder or county auditor, as

appropriate, the sums collected and deposited. The recorder or auditor shall then apportion and

remit the collected proceeds as provided in Section 78 A-7-120.

- 15 -
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[3)] (2) Money received or collected on any civil process or order issued from a justice
court shall be paid within seven days to the party entitled or authorized to receive it.

[t4] (3) (a) With the approval of the governing body a trust or revolving account may
be established in the name of the justice court and the treasurer for the deposit of money
collected including bail, restitution, unidentified receipts, and other money that requires special
accounting.

(b) Disbursements from this account do not require the approval of the auditor,
recorder, or governing body.

(c) The account shall be reconciled at least quarterly by the auditor of the governing
body.

Section 10. Section 78A-7-201 is amended to read:

78A-7-201. Justice court judge eligibility -- Mandatory retirement.

(1) A justice court judge shall be:

(a) a citizen of the United States;

(b) 25 years of age or older;

(c) aresident of Utah for at least three years immediately preceding his appointment;

(d) aresident of the county in which the court is located or an adjacent county for at
least six months immediately preceding appointment; and

(e) a qualified voter of the county in which the judge resides.

(2) Justice court judges are not required to be admitted to practice law in the state as a
qualification to hold office but shall have at the minimum a diploma of graduation from high
school or its equivalent.

(3) A justice court judge shall be a person who has demonstrated maturity of judgment,

-16 -
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integrity, and the ability to understand and apply appropriate law with impartiality.

(4) Justice court judges shall retire upon attaining the age of 75 years.

Section 11. Section 78A-7-202 is amended to read:

78A-7-202. Justice court judges to be appointed -- Procedure.

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Local government executive" means:

(i) for a county:

(A) the chair of the county commission in a county operating under the county
commission or expanded county commission form of county government;

(B) the county executive in a county operating under the county executive-council form
of county government; and

(C) the county manager in a county operating under the council-manager form of
county government; and

(i1) for a city or town:

(A) the mayor of the city or town; or

(B) the city manager, in the council-manager form of government described in
Subsection 10-3b-103(6).

(b) "Local legislative body" means:

(i) for a county, the county commission or county council; and

(i1) for a city or town, the council of the city or town.

(2) There is created in each county a county justice court nominating commission to

review applicants and make recommendations to the appointing authority for a justice court

-17 -
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478  position. The commission shall be convened when a new justice court judge position is created

479  or when a vacancy in an existing court occurs for a justice court located within the county.

480 (a) Membership of the justice court nominating commission shall be as follows:
481 (i) one member appointed by:
482 (A) the county commission if the county has a county commission form of

483  government; or

484 (B) the county executive if the county has an executive-council form of government;
485 (i) one member appointed by the municipalities in the counties as follows:
486 (A) if the county has only one municipality, appointment shall be made by the

487  governing authority of that municipality; or

488 (B) if the county has more than one municipality, appointment shall be made by a

489  municipal selection committee composed of the mayors of each municipality in the county;
490 (1i1) one member appointed by the county bar association; and

491 (iv) two members appointed by the governing authority of the jurisdiction where the
492 judicial office is located.

493 (b) If there is no county bar association, the member in Subsection (2)(a)(iii) shall be
494 appointed by the regional bar association. If no regional bar association exists, the state bar
495  association shall make the appointment.

496 (c) Members appointed under Subsections (2)(a)(i) and (ii) may not be the appointing
497  authority or an elected official of [the] a county or municipality.

498 (d) The nominating commission shall submit at least two names to the appointing

499  authority of the jurisdiction expected to be served by the judge. The local government

500  executive shall appoint a judge from the list submitted and the appointment ratified by the local
501  legislative body.

502 (e) The state court administrator shall provide staff to the commission. The Judicial
503  Council shall establish rules and procedures for the conduct of the commission.

504 (3) Judicial vacancies shall be advertised in a newspaper of general circulation, through

505  the Utah State Bar, and other appropriate means.
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506 (4) Selection of candidates shall be based on compliance with the requirements for
507  office and competence to serve as a judge.

508 (5) Once selected, [the

509

510  judge shall attend an orientation seminar conducted under the direction of the Judicial Council.

511 Upon completion of the orientation program, the Judicial Council shall certify the justice court

512 judge as qualified to hold office.

513 (6) The selection of a person to fill the office of justice court judge is effective upon
514  certification of the judge by the Judicial Council. A justice court judge may not perform
515  judicial duties until certified by the Judicial Council.

516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530 tothefollowmgperformancestandards:]
531

532  thejusticecourtjudge'scurrenttern;]
533
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Section 12. Section 78A-7-203 is amended to read:
78A-7-203. Term of office for justice court judge -- Retention.
(1) The term of a justice court judge is six years beginning the first Monday in January

following the date of election.

(2) Upon the expiration of a justice court judge's term of office, the judge shall be

subject to an unopposed retention election in accordance with the procedures set forth in

Section 20A-12-201:

(a) in the county or counties in which the court to which the judge is appointed is

located if the judge is a county justice court judge or a municipal justice court judge in a town

or city of the fourth or fifth class; or

(b) in the municipality in which the court to which the judge is appointed is located if

the judge is a municipal justice court judge and Subsection (2)(a) does not apply.

(3) Before each retention election, each justice court judge shall be evaluated in

accordance with the performance evaluation program established in Title 78A, Chapter 12,

Judicial Performance Evaluation Commission Act.

(4) Notwithstanding Subsection (3), each justice court judge who is subject to a

retention election in 2012, 2014, and 2016, and who is not a full-time justice court judge on

July 1, 2012, shall be evaluated by the Judicial Performance Evaluation Commission according
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562  to the following performance standards:

563 (a) _the justice court judge shall have at least 30 annual hours of continuing legal

564  education for each year of the justice court judge's current term;

565 (b) the justice court judge may not have more than one public reprimand issued by the

566  Judicial Conduct Commission or the Supreme Court during the justice court judge's current
567  term;and

568 (c) the justice court judge may not have had any cases under advisement for more than
569  two months.

570 Section 13. Section 78A-7-204 is amended to read:

571 78A-7-204. Offices of justice court judges.

572 (1) Justice court judges holding office in:

573 (a) county precincts are county justice court judges; and

574 (b) cities or towns are municipal justice court judges.

575 (2) The county legislative body may establish a single precinct or divide the county

576  into multiple precincts to create county justice courts for public convenience.

577 (3) (a) The governing body may [asstgn] create as many [justteecourtjudgestoacourt
578  as] judicial positions as are required for the efficient [judtetat] administration of a justice court.
579 (b) If more than one judge is assigned to a court, [anycttations, informations;or

580  comptamts] all filings within that court shall be assigned to the judges at random unless the
581  governing body has been authorized to create specialized judicial calendars to serve the
582 interests of justice.

583
584
585
586
587
588 Section 14. Section 78A-7-205 is amended to read:

589 78A-7-205. Required annual training -- Expenses -- Failure to attend.
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[2)] (1) All justice court judges shall [attend] meet the continuing education
[conductedunder-the-superviston] requirements of the Judicial Council each calendar year.

[t2)] (2) Successful completion of the continuing education requirement includes

instruction regarding competency and understanding of constitutional provisions and laws

relating to the jurisdiction of the court, rules of evidence, and rules of civil and criminal

procedure as indicated by a certificate awarded by the Judicial Council.

[H] (3) The Judicial Council shall [mfermtheFudictal-Conduet Commisstonrof-the

ctron] file a formal complaint with

the Judicial Conduct Commission against each justice court judge who does not comply with

this section.

Section 15. Section 78A-7-206 is amended to read:

78A-7-206. Determination of compensation and limits -- Salary survey -- Limits
on secondary employment -- Prohibition on holding political or elected office -- Penalties.

(1) Every justice court judge shall be paid a fixed compensation determined by the
governing body of the respective municipality or county.

(a) The governing body of the municipality or county may not set a full-time justice
court judge's salary at less than 50% nor more than 90% of a district court judge's salary.

(b) The governing body of the municipality or county shall set a part-time justice court
judge's salary as follows:

(i) The governing body shall first determine the full-time salary range outlined in

Subsection (1)(a).
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618 (i) The caseload of a part-time judge shall be determined by the office of the state
619  court administrator and expressed as a percentage of the caseload of a full-time judge.

620 (ii1)) The judge's salary shall then be determined by applying the percentage determined
621  in Subsection (1)(b)(ii) against the salary range determined in Subsection (1)(a).

622 (c) A justice court judge shall receive an annual salary adjustment at least equal to the
623  average salary adjustment for all county or municipal employees for the jurisdiction served by
624  the judge.

625 (d) Notwithstanding Subsection (1)(c), a justice court judge may not receive a salary
626  greater than 90% of the salary of a district court judge.

627 (e) A justice court judge employed by more than one entity as a justice court judge,
628  may not receive a total salary for service as a justice court judge greater than the salary of a

629  district court judge.

630 (2) A justice court judge may not appear as an attorney in [anyerimmtal-matterina]
631 any:

632 (a) justice court;

633 (b) criminal matter in any federal, state, or [yusttee] local court [er-appear-asan

634  attorneyimanyjusticecourtorimany]; or

635 (c) juvenile court case involving conduct which would be criminal if committed by an
636  adult.

637 (3) A justice court judge may not hold any office or employment including contracting

638  for services in any justice agency of state government or any political subdivision of the state
639 including law enforcement, prosecution, criminal defense, corrections, or court employment.
640 (4) A justice court judge may not hold any office in any political party or organization
641 engaged in any political activity or serve as an elected official in state government or any

642  political subdivision of the state.

643 (5) A justice court judge may not own or be employed by any business entity which
644  regularly litigates in small claims court.

645
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646

647 (6) The Judicial Council shall file a formal complaint with the Judicial Conduct

648 Commission for each violation of this section.

649 Section 16. Section 78A-7-208 is amended to read:
650 78A-7-208. Temporary justice court judge.
651

652  necessary, the governing body may appoint [anrother] any senior justice court judge, or justice

653  court judge currently holding office within the judicial district or in an adjacent county, to serve

654  as a temporary justice court judge. [

655 temporaryjusttcecourtjudgeunderrate-of-the-Supreme-Court:|

656 Section 17. Section 78A-7-210 is amended to read:
657 78A-7-210. Justice court judge administrative responsibilities.
658 (1) Justice court judges shall comply with and ensure that court personnel comply with

659  applicable county or municipal rules and regulations related to personnel, budgets, and other
660  administrative functions.

661 (2) Failure by the judge to comply with applicable administrative county or municipal
662  rules and regulations may be referred, by the county executive or municipal legislative body, to
663 the state Justice Court Administrator.

664
665

666 [t4] (3) Repeated or willful noncompliance may be referred, by the county executive

667  or municipal legislative body, to the Judicial Conduct Commission.

668 Section 18. Section 78A-7-213 is amended to read:
669 78A-7-213. Trial facilities -- Hours of business.
670 (1) A justice court judge shall conduct all official court business in a courtroom or

671  office located in a public facility which is conducive and appropriate to the administration of
672  justice.
673
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(2) (a) A county justice court may, at the direction of the county legislative body, hold

justice court anywhere in the county as needed but may only hear cases arising within its

precinct.

(b) A municipal justice court judge shall hold court in the municipality where the court

is located.

(c) Justice courts may also hold court or conduct hearings or court business in any

facility or location authorized by rule of the Judicial Council.

(3) Justice courts shall be open and judicial business shall be transacted:

(a) five days per week; or

(b) no less than four days per week for at least 11 hours per day.

(4) The legislative body of the county, city, or town shall establish operating hours for
the justice courts within the requirements of Subsection (3) and the code of judicial
administration.

(5) The hours the courts are open shall be posted conspicuously at the courts and in
local public buildings.

(6) The clerk of the court and judges of justice courts shall attend the court at regularly
scheduled times.

(7) By July 1, 2011, all justice courts shall use a common case management system and
disposition reporting system as specified by the Judicial Council.

Section 19. Section 78A-7-215 is amended to read:

78A-7-215. Monthly reports to court administrator and governing body.

(1) Every justice court [jadge] shall file monthly with the state court administrator a
report of the judicial business of the judge. The report shall be on forms supplied by the state
court administrator.

(2) The report shall state the number of criminal and small claims actions filed, the

dispositions entered, and other information as specified in the forms.
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702 (3) A copy of the report shall be furnished by the justice court [judge-to-thegoverning
703  bodymrthemuntetpality orcounty;or] to the person or office in the county, city, or town

704  designated by the governing body to receive the report.

705 Section 20. Section 78A-8-101 is amended to read:
706 78A-8-101. Creation.
707 There is created a limited jurisdiction division of the district [eourt] and justice courts

708  designated small claims court.

709 Section 21. Repealer.

710 This bill repeals:

711 Section 78A-7-104, Justice court judge authority.

712 Section 78A-7-108, Justice court judge to collect fees before filing action -- Penalty.
713 Section 78A-7-109, Process to any part of the state -- Service.

714 Section 78A-7-110, Docket to be kept -- Enumeration of entries required.

715 Section 78A-7-111, Docket entries -- Prima facie evidence.

716 Section 78A-7-112, Docket index.

717 Section 78A-7-113, Delivery of docket and papers to successor.

718 Section 78A-7-114, Filing and docketing of abstract.

719 Section 78A-7-115, All papers issued, except subpoenas, to be filled out without
720  blanks.

721 Section 78A-7-116, Execution on judgment.

722 Section 78A-7-117, Judgment not a lien unless so recorded.

723 Section 78A-7-119, Disposition of money received.

724 Section 78A-7-209, Justice court staff to be provided.

725 Section 78A-7-211, Compensation and expenses -- Clerical personnel.

726 Section 78A-7-214, Laws, ordinances, and reference materials provided by

727  counties, cities, and towns.
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